

No. 23-1870

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff -Appellee,
and

KEVIN B. DUFF,
Appellee,

v.

EQUITYBUILD, INC.,
Defendant,

APPEAL OF: BC57, LLC.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern, Division
Case No. 1:18-cv-05587
The Honorable Manish S. Shah

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF
APPELLANT, BC57, LLC**

LOEB & LOEB LLP
Andrew R. DeVooght
COUNSEL OF RECORD
Alexandra J. Schaller
321 N. Clark St., Suite 2300
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 464-3100
Facsimile: (312) 464-3111
adevooght@loeb.com
aschaller@loeb.com
Attorneys for Appellant BC57, LLC

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-1870

Short Caption: SEC, et al v. Equitybuild, Inc., et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. The Competing Mortgage Liens	6
II. Proceedings Before The District Court	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. BC57 has priority over the Investor-Lenders because the Investor-Lender Mortgages are unenforceable as a matter of Illinois law.	13
A. The common law rule in Illinois mandates that a mortgage is extinguished by payment of the underlying debt.	14
B. The District Court erred in concluding the Illinois Mortgage Act “replaced” the common law rule, relying on <i>North Shore</i>	16
1. The Illinois Mortgage Act did not “replace” the common law rule, it complements it.....	17
2. <i>North Shore</i> did not hold that the Illinois Mortgage Act “replaced” the common law rule and is distinguishable.	24
3. The record supports BC57’s lien priority.....	30
II. Even if a release were required to extinguish the lien of the Investor-Lender Mortgages, the Releases issued by EBF satisfied that requirement.....	31
A. Pursuant to the Authorization Document, EBF had express authority to issue and execute the Releases.	32

1.	The Authorization Document is the “written instruction” required by the CAS and does not render the CAS superfluous.....	32
2.	The terms of the Authorization Document were met.....	34
a)	The Illinois Mortgage Act does not limit payment directly to a mortgagee to trigger the mortgagee’s obligation to execute a valid release.....	35
b)	Under Illinois law, BC57 was not obligated to ensure its payment to EBF, an agent authorized to accept payoffs and loan payments on behalf of the Investor-Lenders, was remitted to the Investor-Lenders.....	36
c)	The Illinois Fiduciary Obligations Act applies and, as a result, BC57 was not obligated to ensure its payment to EBF was remitted to the Investor-Lenders.....	39
B.	The Releases BC57 received and recorded are valid, notwithstanding a scrivener’s error, and BC57 is entitled to valid Releases in any event.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47
	CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT.....	48
	CIRCUIT RULE 30(a) APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AAMES Capital Corp. v. Interstate Bank</i> , 315 Ill. App. 3d 700 (2d Dist. 2000)	22
<i>AAR Aircraft & Engine Grp., Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 272 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Acme Fireworks Corp. v. Bibb</i> , 6 Ill.2d 112 (1955).....	17
<i>Allensworth v. First Galesburg Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 7 Ill. App. 2d 1 (2d Dist. 1955)	21
<i>Alliance Mortgage Co. v. Rothwell</i> , 10 Cal.4th 1226 (1995)	16
<i>American Garden Homes, Inc. v. Gelbart Fur Dressing</i> , 238 Ill. App. 3d 64 (1st Dist. 1992)	27, 28
<i>Antunes v. Sookhakitch</i> , 146 Ill.2d 477 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Bradley v. Lightcap</i> , 201 Ill. 511 (1903).....	14, 21, 29
<i>Brenner v. Franke</i> , 18 Ill. App. 2d 202 (4th Dist. 1958).....	38
<i>Brenner v. Neu</i> , 28 Ill. App. 2d 219 (4th Dist. 1960).....	37
<i>City of Chi. v. Elm State Prop. LLC</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 152552.....	14, 15
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	3, 4, 5

<i>Copp v. Sands Point Marina</i> , 17 N.Y.2d 291 (1966)	16
<i>In re County Collector</i> , 181 Ill.2d 237 (1998)	18
<i>Cty. of Macon v. Edgcomb</i> , 274 Ill. App. 3d 432 (4th Dist. 1995).....	40
<i>Doyon & R. Lumber Co. v. Nichols</i> , 196 Wis. 387 (1928)	15
<i>FGB Realty Advisors, Inc. v. Parisi</i> , 265 A.D.2d 297 (App. Div. 1999).....	16
<i>Franz v. Calaco Dev. Corp.</i> , 352 Ill. App. 3d 1129 (2d Dist. 2004)	44
<i>In re Gluth Bros. Constr. Inc.</i> , 451 B.R. 447 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011).....	20, 23, 29
<i>Grane v. Grane</i> , 143 Ill. App. 3d 979 (2d Dist. 1986)	36
<i>Havighorst v. Bowen</i> , 214 Ill. 90 (1905)	20, 21, 22
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Jurado v. Simos</i> , 166 Ill. App. 3d 380 (1st Dist. 1988)	15
<i>Keybank Nat'l Ass'n v. Fleetway Leasing Co.</i> , 781 Fed. App'x. 119 (3d Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Klapmeier v. Peoples Nat'l Bank of Mora</i> , No. A07-1789, 2008 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 909 (Aug. 5, 2008).....	15
<i>Labovitz v. Dolan</i> , 189 Ill. App. 3d 403 (1st Dist. 1989)	40
<i>Lake County Grading Co., LLC v. Forever Constr., Inc.</i> , 2017 IL App (2d) 160359	28
<i>M&T Bank v. Mallinckrodt</i> , 2015 IL App (2d) 141233	37

Maksimovic v. Tsogalis,
177 Ill. 2d 511 (1997) 17

McNerney v. Allamuradov,
2017 IL App (1st) 153515 40, 41

Mich Ave. Nat’l Bank v. County of Cook,
191 Ill.2d 493 (2000)..... 19, 20, 22

Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009) 3

Moore v. Benjamin,
228 Wis. 591 (1938) 15

NattyMac Capital LLC v. Pesek,
784 N.W.2d 156 (S. Dakota 2010) 16

People ex rel. Nelson v. West Englewood Trust & Savings Bank,
353 Ill. 451 (1933) 17

North Shore Cmty. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Sheffield Wellington LLC,
2014 IL App (1st) 123784 *passim*

People v. Spann,
20 Ill. 2d 338 (1960) 17

Pepper Constr. Co. v. Palmolive Tower Condos., LLC,
2021 IL App (1st) 200753 28

Pollock v. Maison,
41 Ill. 516 (1866) 14

Praither v. Northbrook Bank & Tr. Co.,
2021 IL App (1st) 201192 40, 41

Rockford Life Ins. Co. v. Rios,
128 Ill. App. 2d 190 (1970) *passim*

Rush Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Sessions,
2012 IL 112906 *passim*

Schaepfi v. Glade,
195 Ill. 62 (1902) 31

SEC v. Basic Energy & Affiliated Res., Inc.,
273 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2001) 4

<i>SEC v. Black</i> , 163 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>SEC v. Equitybuild, Inc.</i> , Case No. 23-1450, Dkt. 2	2
<i>SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>SEC v. Wealth Management LLC</i> , 628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010)	3, 4, 5, 13
<i>Shriver v. Sims</i> , 127 Neb. 374 (1934)	15, 16
<i>Skaperdas v. Country Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 IL 117021	20
<i>Smith v. West Suburban Med. Ctr.</i> , 397 Ill. App. 3d 995 (1st Dist. 2010)	34
<i>Vansant v. Allmon</i> , 23 Ill. 26 (1859)	14, 15
<i>VLM Food Trading Int’l v. Ill. Trading Co.</i> , 811 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 2016)	31, 32
<i>Wheeler-Dealer, Ltd. v. Christ</i> , 379 Ill. App. 3d 864 (1st Dist. 2008)	42
<i>Wolfensberger v. Eastwood</i> , 382 Ill. App. 3d 924 (1st Dist. 2008)	33, 34
Statutes	
760 ILCS 65/1(1)	40
760 ILCS 65/2	<i>passim</i>
765 ILCS 5/28	21
765 ILCS 905/2	<i>passim</i>
765 ILCS 905/4	19, 23, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1
Illinois Mechanics Lien Act 24, 25, 28

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 35, 36
Fed. R. App. P. 42(b) 2
Fed. R. App. P. 28(e) 1
72nd General Assembly, 1st Special Session (1961) 20
